Appendix B: Resolution to Adopt UWMP

RESOLUTION NO. 7817

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL, OF THE CITY OF HAWTHORNE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE CITY OF HAWTHORNE'S 2015 URBAN WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN (UWMP) AND AUTHORIZING ITS FILING WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES.

WHEREAS, the Urban Water Management Planning Act (the Act, California Water Code Section 10610 et. seq.) requires that every urban water supplier that supplies water for municipal purposes to more than 3,000 customers prepare an Urban Water Management Plan (UWMP) every five years, the primary objective of which are to plan for the efficient management and use of the water supply; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hawthorne is an urban water supplier within the meaning of the Act; and

WHEREAS, the California Water Service Company has prepared the 2015 Urban Water Management Plan to meet the requirements of the Act in accordance with the guidelines published by the California Department of Water Resources and is made available for public review; and

WHEREAS, the 2009 Act requires that the State of California reduce daily per capita water use by twenty percent by the year 2020, and that urban water suppliers identify baseline water usage and set community water use target in the UWMP; and

WHEREAS, the Act requires Plans to be reviewed at least once every five years, and requires cities to make any amendments or changes to the UWMP which are indicated by the review; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hawthorne adopted its last UWMP on August 9, 2011; and

WHEREAS, a new UWMP must be adopted by the Council, after public review and hearing, and filed with the California Department of Water Resources within thirty days of adoption; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hawthorne has prepared and circulated for public review a draft 2015 UWMP, and a properly noticed public hearing regarding UWMP was held by the City Council on June 14, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hawthorne published notice of the public hearing of its intent to adopt an urban water management plan in the Daily Breeze on May 31, 2016 and June 5, 2016. The City also posted notice of the public hearing on June 6, 2016. The draft Urban Water Management Plan (attached as Exhibit "A") has been made available in both the City Clerk's Department and Engineering Department since May 31, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hawthorne, California:

Section 1. All the recitals in Resolution No. 7817 are true and correct.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Council of the City of Hawthorne finds that the City is in conformance with all applicable requirements of the Urban Water Management Planning Act.

Section 3. The City Council of the City of Hawthorne hereby adopts the City's 2015 Urban Water Management Plan and orders it to be kept on file in the office of the City Clerk.

Section 4. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to file the 2015 Urban Water Management Plan with the California Department of Water Resources within thirty days after the date this Resolution is adopted.

Section 5. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution of the City Council of the City of Hawthorne and shall cause this Resolution and his certification to be entered in the Book of Resolutions of the Council of the City.

<u>Section 6.</u> This resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption thereof.

<u>Section 7.</u> The City Attorney is authorized to make minor typographical changes to this Resolution that does not change the substance of this Resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 14th day of June, 2016.

ALEX VARGAS, Mayor City of Hawthorne, California

ATTEST:

NORBERT A. HUBER, City Clerk City of Hawthorne, California

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RUSSELL MIYAHIRA, City Attorney, City of Hawthorne, California